City of Carson City
Agenda Report

Date Submitted: September 23, 2008 Agenda Date Requested: October 2, 2008
Time Requested: Consent
Labor Commissioner PWP # CC-2008-068

To: Mayor and Supervisors
From: Purchasing & Contracts

Subject Title: Action to accept the Work as completed, to accept the Contract Summary as
presented, and to approve the Release of Final Payment in the amount of $184,128.49 for
Contract No. 2007-073 titled Carson City Freeway Phase 2A Utility Relocation, Highway 50
East Project to Aspen Developers Corporation.

Staff Summary: Carson City was required to relocate various utility facilities to accommodate
the construction of the Carson City Freeway Bypass. The above listed contract was necessary for
relocations in Highway 50 East on both sides of the Freeway corridor. Project included
construction of approximately 78 linear feet of sanitary sewer, approximately 805 linear feet of
water main, and approximately 310 linear feet of water and sewer abandonment and
appurtenances. All work has been completed, all claims settle and project is ready for approval
of release of final payment.

Type of Action Requested: (check one)

( ) Resolution ( ) Ordinance
(_ X ) Formal Action/Motion ( ) Other (Specify)

Recommended Board Action: I move to accept the Work as completed, to accept the Contract
Summary as presented, and to approve the Release of Final Payment in the amount of $184,128.49
for Contract No. 2007-073 titled Carson City Freeway Phase 2A Utility Relocation, Highway 50 East
Project to Aspen Developers Corporation.

Explanation for Recommended Board Action: This project is complete and the contractor is
entitled to final payment.

Applicable Statue, Code, Policy, Rule or Policy: Not applicable, final payment approval by
the Board of Supervisors is an internal requirement. NRS does not require Board of Supervisors
approval. The only final payment requirement is in NRS 338 and it requires that payment be
made within 30 days from the completion of work or interest must be paid to the contractor.

Fiscal Impact: No additional impact

Explanation of Impact: Funding was approved in a prior Commission Action.



Engineers Estimate: $531,870.00

Project Cost:
Bid Award $396,312.00
Change Orders -$29,720.34

Total Project Cost  $366,591.66
Funding Source: Funding was approved in a prior Board Action.

Prior Board Funding: Bid was awarded on November 15, 2007 in the amount of $396,312.00
with a contingency amount of $50,000.00

Alternatives: Provide other direction pursuant to Board Action

Supporting Material: Contract Summary Memo from Project Manager, and Approved Change
Orders

Prepared By: Sandy Scott, Purchasing & Contracts Coordinator
Reviewed By: - Date: 7/Z ’/ﬂ 7

@-\/ Date: 22@%(22
,/ g

Date: 9-Q3- O%
Date: 9"' 23 "C)X

(F'inance Director)

Board Action Taken:
Motion: 1) Aye/Nay
2)

(Vote Recorded By)



»

PUBLIC WORKS
DEPARTMENT

B ADMINISTRATION
3505 Butti Way
Carson City, NV 89701-3498
Ph: 775-887-2355
Fx: 775-887-2112

I CONTRACTS
3505 Butti Way
Carson City, NV 89701-3498
Ph: 775-887-2355
Fx: 775-887-2112

N FLEET SERVICES
3303 Butti Way, Building 2
Carson City, NV 89701-3498
Ph: 775-887-2356
Fx: 775-887-2258

i OPERATIONS
(Water, Sewer, Wastewater,
Streets, Landfill, Environmental)
3505 Butti Way
Carson City, NV 89701-3498
Ph: 775-887-2355
Fx: 775-887-2112

dTRANSPORT ATION/
CAPITAL PROJECTS
3505 Butti Way
Carson City, NV 89701-3498
Ph: 775-887-2355
Fx: 775-887-2112

DEVELOPMENT
SERVICES

B BUILDING and SAFETY
PERMIT CENTER
2621 Northgate Lane, Suite 6
Carson City, NV 89706-1319
Ph: 775-887-2310
Fx: 775-887-2202

N DEVELOPMENT ENGINEERING
2621 Northgate Lane, Suite 54
Carson City, NV 89706-1319
Ph: 775-887-2300
Fx:775-887-2283

il PLANNING
2621 Northgate Lane, Suite 62
Carson City, NV 89706-1319
Ph: 775-887-2180
Fx:775-887-2278

(NSPO 1-06)

CARSON CITY NEVADA

Consolidated Municipality and State Capital

MEMORANDUM

Date: September 12, 2008

To: Sandy Scott, Purchasing and Contracts Coordinator

From: John Benzing, Construction Manager %6

Subject: Carson City Freeway Phase 2A Utility Relocation,
(Highway 50 East ) Project
Contract No. 2007-073 Project No. 00-6010.03
Completion of Contract Work

This is to advise you that all work required for the subject contract has been
satisfactorily completed. Please prepare the necessary actions to release the final
payment for this contract. This contract was awarded by the Board of Supervisors on
November 15, 2007 and work was substantially completed on February 14, 2008. The
final contract amount is $366,591.66. There were 2 Change Orders on this project as
summarized below:

C.0.#1 This Change Order balanced 5 of the Unit Bid Items to reflect the actual
quantities installed.
Credit amount is = ($40,722.00)

C.0. #2 This Change Order covers 6 items of extra work and 2 items of liquidated

damages for exceeding traffic control hours .
Additional cost = $11,001.66

The net effect of the above Change Orders is a decrease in the total contract amount of
($29,720.34) .



TYNISI¥0-

R

v e

80-37l-b ord & O\\Q \:S era wQ\.\m;\l o8

I9geue)y UONONNSUo)) PPl EY) % PpLL «@l - QL
117 11T A ‘owreN pajuLg \“E\oq 57 pw ureN potuLg ‘ureN pajiLIg
WD ._0) . m — kg VA Ag Ag

. .\\ AnD uosre) jo Ao

WADVYNVI 1DAr0Ud JOLOVIINOD SLOVUINOD

*91qesuadiwos-uou SIe §jS0d
12yi0 [[v "28uBYd pagLIossp 9A0qe Sy wiopad 0) JusuNSNipe JuwIn pue ‘s}S00 102.pul [[e pue Atre Jyord peayIaA0 ‘sferistew Juawdinbs “Joqe] je 107 uonesusduios s191duos pUB [|nJ S3IMNSUO uoneZLIOYINE 25ueyd STy,
*Ja3suey 19loxg pue ‘101de1U0)) ‘s)oRIIU0)) Aq Paudis [1pun pipea 10N

A Ty - IapIQ 23uey) sup Aq uonopdwo) Jo AP pasIASY 6
sAep Jepuses 9 10e0U0d 91 32[dwod 0) sAep JO JsquNU PISIASY 8
sAep repusped 0 :Aq(paBueyoun) (pIseaIoop) (POSBAISU) 3q [[IM ULD] 0BNUOD £
sfep repuapes - N3] 1oenu0d 33 9)9[dwod 03 sAep repude Jo Iaqunu euIB) 9
99165 99¢ 3 , 13p1Q 33ueyD SIY SuIpnjoUr WING 10BNUCD PASIARY  §

99100 1T S Jo junoure ayy u1 1ap10 d8uey) siys Aq (PoSuBYOUR) (PIsEaIadp) (PISEAIOUI) 2q [[IM WING VRNUCY)  §

00 065°S5¢ 3 ) 19p1Q 98uey) siyy 03 Joud wing oenuUO) €

00 CL08) 3 s13p1Q 23uey) pasoidde A[snoraaxd Aq a8ueys 10N T

00 CTE 96¢ 3 wng 1eNUO) [EUIBLO |

AYVIAIANS

$Xep repuses -0~ :Aq uus, 15e0U0Y) 13 9FUBYD 10U SI0(] /SISBAIIIC/SISBIINU] || # WN]

99 T00°T1S :AQ wINg 1021U0Y) IP-STUBYIIOU-5I0C / SIFBIIIIG / SISBIIOU] : | # W]

A1) A parsanboy
“JORIIUCD 33 O JIOM 339]9p 10 ppe Aew A1) 9y ] ‘uonyesynsnf

‘1 *ON JuSWIYORYY ut
PaqLOSIP S8 [[e “Suonipuc) [e132dg aup 1ad saBeurep parepinbif 10§ PUE “UOHIANSUOD SULIND PIISAOOSIP 194 TR SUOLIPUOD 31IS POSURYD JTPOUILIOITE O} Spew SFUBYO SSAIPPE 01 AID) AUk Aq POTRINIUL SI IOPIO SFUBYD SN,

‘SIUSWIN0P 19BUOO A} JO suoisiaoxd Jif) 01 399(qns 10ENU0O PAdUIAJAI 1Y) 10] IoM JO 5d0og o1y 0) SITereyd SUIMO[I0] SY) SYBW O) PIZLIOYINE £GIIY ST IOJIRIUOD) M,

w2l014 1589 S AMH UONEI0[5Y SANII) VT 958y Aemadl KD UOSIE)) op] 109101d
£0°0109-00 ON199foid  ££0-L00T "ON 10enU0)

¢ 'ON JHI@IO AONVHD
SLOVYINOD ALID NOSYVD
{Illlll‘l’l‘l’l[




IVNI9INO:

\NQ.\%\.\.P areq &D\M\\.\Q g

oreq

» t%\
TSFeTEN GOTTIsT0S amL U \ om TP k\t\uﬂg amL

AADVNVI LOIArodd YOLOVIINOD SLOVAINOD

[ suzweguuor :swreN pajuLL] )UG. A \N ) @\ BWEN paulg @I\ N\m\ QM \V‘ \u\ ‘dureN pajutid
A1) uose) jo A3

*s]qesuadiios-uou oIe 1509

Iopo iy "a8ueyd paqLIvsIp aaoqe i uuopiad 03 yusunsnipe sung pue ‘sysod 10a11pul [fe pue Aue ijoid ‘peayIsao ‘sferssiew quswdinbs ‘roqe] [[e 105 uonesuadwios ajopdwod pue [y sAIMISUCH UoKEZLIOYNE SFURYD SIYL

<1a8euey 199{o01g pue ‘1039813007 ‘s}oRNU0)) Aq pau3Is [un prea JoN

8002 81 Avenugy 1pI0 d3uey) siys Aq uonafdwo Jo 31ep PSR 6
skep Jepuse) VR 10vnUOod o1 919jdwod 0] SABp JO Joqunu PasiAzy  §
skep repusje)y 0 :Aq (paBuryoun) (PosuaIssp) (POSUaIsuL) 3q [iM ULDL PRAUOD L
sABp repuape)) = VN 1oB1UOD 31} 319[dwos 03 sAep Suijiom Jo Joquinu ppUISLIO 9

00°065°S5¢ s 19p1Q) 38uey) s1y) Juipn[oul wing 19BQUOD PISIAYY S
(00°ZZL 0F) —3 Jo umowe 31 uf 13p10 SFUey) 1Y) Aq (PaSumaoun) (Posealddp) (PIsTAIW) 3¢ [[IM umMg WeQuo) ¢
00 Z1E96¢ MY I9p10 o3uey) sip 03 Joud wing 10BNUOYD) €
000 Y s19paQ) 23uey)) pasoidde Ajsnotaoad Aq o8ueyo joN T
00TI£'96¢ B2 wng oenuo) US|
AUVIANNS

skep repuaje) -0~ :AQ w12, 39enUc)) oY) SJURYD 10U SIO(] /-SISVAIIG / SI5BIIIY [ # W]

0 ZZL0v%) :Aq wIng 19BRU0Y) AN -SSUBYI-JOU-SI0Q / SISBIII(] / SISV [ # W]

A1) :Ag paysenbay
‘pajressut sapnuenb [emoe oy uo paseq pred are sway] prg up) ‘uonesyNSHf
*1 "ON 3UdUIYoRYY Ul PI[IeIop a1 sjusunsnfpy “pajesul saniuenb [euy ‘lenioe dyj 1991321 03 SWAY] pig J1U[) SNOLEA soue[eq 03 A1) Y3 AQ PATRNIUI ST 19p10 d3uBy)) SIYL (1 # WA

:SIUSWINDOP 19EUOD Y] JO SuoIsIA0id a1} 0} 193[qNS 9BNUOD PIJUIYAL 3} 10] oM JO 2d0dg 3 03 saBueyd SUIMO][0] Y e 0} PIZLIOYINE AQaIdY S1 J0JoBNUOD) YL,

€0°0109-00 ON o11d 199[01d 1587 0§ ABMUBIH VL 95eyd UONedoay AN Kemasli A uosre) dpL, 109foid
£L0-L00T "ON 308NU0D

I 'ON ¥3JdO0 AONVHD
SLOVIINOD ALID NOSUVD

Ay




